
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 
 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 
 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 
 
For further information please contact 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 24 November 2022 

 
Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
  

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 20 October 2022 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
  

Planning 
 

  
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
  

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
  
  
(Pages 9 - 10) 
  
4.1.  Updates 
 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 

wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
  

4.2.  21/2085/FUL Rhydolog, Cwmdauddwr, Rhayader 
 (Pages 11 - 86) 

 
  

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
  
(Pages 87 - 172) 
  

6.  APPEAL DECISIONS  
 
To receive the Planning Inspector's decisions regarding appeals. 
(Pages 173 - 184) 
  

Rights of Way 
 

  
7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to the following items 
on the agenda. 
 
  

8.  PUBLIC PATH ORDERS: WORKING PRACTICE AND CHARGES  
 
To consider the report. 



(Pages 185 - 208) 
  

Taxi and other licensing 
 

  
9.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to the following items 
on the agenda. 
 
  

10.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
To authorise the Chair presiding at the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee held on 19 
October 2022 to sign the minutes as a correct record.    
(Pages 209 - 210) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



2022-10-20 PTLRW 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT HYBRID MEETING - ZOOM - COUNTY HALL ON 

THURSDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2022 
 

PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G D Jones, T Colbert, A Davies, D Edwards, L George, H Hulme, 
P James, A Jones, G E Jones, C Kenyon-Wade, I McIntosh, G Morgan, G Pugh, 
E Roderick, R G Thomas, E Vaughan, J Wilkinson and D H Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 5 October 2022. 
   

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

(a)       County Councillor G Thomas declared a prejudicial interest in application 
21/0422/FUL because he had provided a licenced bar at the premises.  
  
(b)       The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made 
of their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place 
of matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
  
(c)        The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda.   
  
(d)       The Committee noted that County Councillor A Jenner (who is not a 
member of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in 
respect of application 21/0422/FUL. 
  
 In addition to the above, the Committee noted that County Councillor H Williams 
(who is a member of the Committee) would be acting as ‘Member 
Representative’ in respect of application 21/0658/FUL as he would be speaking 
on behalf of an objector.   
  

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
  
  

  
Page 5

2



2022-10-20 PTLRW 

4.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
  
County Councillor G Thomas having declared a prejudicial interest left the 
meeting for the next item. 
   
   

4.2 21/0422/FUL Land Near To St Mary The Virgin Church, Trelystan, 
Welshpool, SY21 8LD 

 
Grid Ref:                               E: 326265 N: 303958 
  
Valid Date:                           17.03.21 
  
Community Council:         Forden With Leighton & Trelystan Community 

Council 
  
Applicant:                             Mrs J Jones 
  
Location:                          Land Near To St Mary The Virgin Church, Trelystan, 

Welshpool, SY21 8LD 
  
Proposal:                          Erection of a temporary marquee for wedding 

receptions (between April and October each year), 
creation of access, installation of infrastructure and 
siting of a t
[...]
lt Heritage 
Officer advised that CADW guidance stated that the communal benefits of an 
application could be considered. 
    
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer and that it be delegated to the Professional Lead Planning in 
consultation with the Chair to amend the S106 to include reference to the fact 
that no camping is permitted on the night of a wedding.   
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions 
set out in the update report which 
is filed with the signed minutes and 
that it be delegated to the 
Professional Lead Planning in 
consultation with the Chair to 
amend the S106 to include 
reference to the fact that no 
camping is permitted on the night 
of a wedding. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the update report which 
is filed with the signed minutes. 
  
To make the S106 clearer. 

  
County Councillor G Thomas returned to the meeting. 
  
    

4.3 21/0658/FUL Land at Yr Ysgol, Ystradgynlais, SA9 1LQ 
 

Grid Ref:                               E: 278940 N: 210859 
  
Valid Date:                           10.05.21 
  
Community Council:         Ystradgynlais Town Council 
  
Applicant:                             Fieldbay Ltd 
  
Location:                              Land at Yr Ysgol, Ystradgynlais, SA9 1LQ 
  
Proposal:                              Proposed development of 4 no. supported living 

bungalows, 1 no. staff pod and associated works 
  
Application Type: Full application 
  

Page 7



2022-10-20 PTLRW 

County Councillor H Williams spoke as a Member Representative, on behalf of 
the objector, Mr M Holland, who was unable to speak at the meeting.  County 
Councillor Williams left the meeting. 
Ms L Hallett spoke as the agent. 
  
In response to questions the Highways Officer confirmed that within the revised 
parking layout there was sufficient space for HGVs to turn, that the current 
access to the site was adequate and the number of parking spaces are adequate 
for the development.  The Principal Planning Officer in response to questions 
regarding contaminated land advised that four planning conditions were 
recommended by the Contaminated Land Officer. 
  
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
  
RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

  
County Councillor H Williams returned to the meeting. 
  

 
5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 11 August 
2022 and 4 October 2022 and 5 October 2022 and 12 October 2022. 
  
  
  

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 8



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee 
1st December 2022 

 
For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 

background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 
correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column. 

Applications for consideration by Committee: 
 

Application No:                                     Nature of Development: 
Community:                                          Location of Development: 
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant: 
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning: 
 
21/2085/FUL 
 
 
Rhayader 
 
294204 267941 
 
 
16:11:2021 
 
 

Change of Use of dwelling (C3) to a D1 
(wellbeing and healing retreat), conversion of 
part of barn to artisit’s studio and store, 
installation of solar arrays and all associated 
works 
 
Rhydolog, Cwmdauddwr, Rhayader 
 
Miss Charlotte Church 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent 
 

 

Page 9

4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

21/2085/FUL Grid Ref: E: 294204 
N: 267941 

Community 
Council: 

 Rhayader Community Valid Date: 30.11.2021 

 
Applicant: Miss Charlotte Church 
 
Location: Rhydoldog, Cwmdauddwr, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5HB  
 
Proposal: Change of use of dwelling (C3) to a D1 (wellbeing and healing retreat), 
conversion of part of barn to artist's studio and store, installation of solar arrays and all 
associated works 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
Reason for Committee determination 
 
The Local Member has requested that the application be determined before Members of 
the Planning Committee due to concerns raised from the Town Council over traffic 
generation and that impact to existing residents/businesses using that highway network.  

Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Community Council 21st Dec 2021 

During the afternoon of 20th December 2021 a number of Rhayader Town Council made a site 
visit in respect of this application. The applicant detailed the proposal and community concerns 
were discussed. The application was considered at a Planning Meeting of Rhayader Town 
Council held on the evening of 20th December 2021 where Councillors noted correspondence 
received from residents and public representations made at the meeting before discussing the 
application in detail. 

It was resolved unanimously to OBJECT to the application on grounds of Highway Safety.  

The application relies on the use of the C1219 which is single-track joining the B4518. The 
applicant's Transport Statement dated September 2021 indicates this as the preferred route 
stating "traffic will naturally use the superior eastern route to and from the B4518" (P5 para 3.5) 
The road already provides access to existing residential properties and agricultural holdin
[...]
 Development 
Plan 2011-2026  

 
DM13 
 
 
DM14 

Design and Resources 
 
 
Air Quality Management 

 Local Development 
Plan 2011-2026 
 
Local Development 
Plan 2011-2026 

 
DM15 Waste Within 

Developments 
 Local Development 

Plan 2011-2026 
 
TD1 Tourism Development  Local Development 

Plan 2011-2026 
 
T1 
 
 
RE1 

Travel, Traffic and 
Transport Infrastructure 
 
Renewable Energy 

 Local Development 
Plan 2011-2026 
 
Local Development 
Plan 2011-2026 

Page 66



 

 

 
SPGBIO Biodiversity and 

Geodiversity SPG (2018) 
 Local Development 

Plan 2011-2026 
 
SPGLAN Landscape SPG  Local Development 

Plan 2011-2026 
 
SPGRES Residential Design Guide 

SPG (2020) 
 Local Development 

Plan 2011-2026 
 
SPGHE 
 
 
SPGRE 

Historic Environment SPG 
(2021) 
 
Renewable Energy SPG 

 Local Development 
Plan 2011-2026 
 
Local Development 
Plan 2011-2026 

 
Other Legislative Considerations 
 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998  
 
Equality Act 2010  
 
Planning (Wales) Act 2015 (Welsh language)  
 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  
 
Marine and Coastal Access Act 2009 
 
 
Officer Appraisal 
 
Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 
This application has been considered in accordance with Section 38 (6) of the Planning  
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, which requires that, if regard is to be had to the  
development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under the Planning  
Acts, the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material  
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Site location and description 
 
Rhydoldog is located approximately 2.9km to the west of the centre of Rhayader. The 
application seeks consent for the change of use of dwelling (C3) to a D1 (well-being and 
healing retreat), conversion of part of barn to artist's studio and store, creation of a 
pond, installation of solar arrays and all associated works. Access is via a private road 
off the C1219 highway. 
 

Page 
[...]
mended that the final decision is 
delegated to the Professional Lead - Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Committee subject to confirmation from NRW of agreement with the 
Appropriate Assessment.  
 
Conditions 
 

1. The development to which this permission relates shall be begun no later than the 
expiration of five years from the date of this permission. 

 

Page 75



 

 

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans and documents: 2101 Rev. A, 2103 Rev. A, 1028/PL000 Rev C, 1028/PL100 
Rev. B, 1028/PL011 Rev. H, 1028/PL110 Rev. A, Ecological Services Ltd, Bat 
Survey: Rhydoldog House Barns, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5HB October 2022 V3.0, 
Ecological Services Ltd, August 2021, Version 1, Bat Survey, section 10, Nutrient 
Neutrality Report by Marian Cameron Consultants Ltd dated September 2022, 
Report to Inform the Habitats Regulation Assessment by Marian Cameron 
Consultants Ltd dated September 2022, Drawing no. 1490-002-B of acstro 
Technical Note dated 14th January 2022, Drawing no. 1490-004-A of acstro 
Technical Note dated 14th January 2022, Drawing no. 1490-03-A of acstro 
Technical Note dated 14th January 2022, Ground Mounts HPV-Ground Mounts-
RevC-291121-ARC Rev. C. 

 
3. No development shall take place until a programme of building recording and 

analysis, equivalent to an Historic England Level 2 building survey on the barn, 
has been secured and implemented, in accordance with a brief issued by the local 
planning authority and a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The survey will be 
completed by a professional archaeological contractor. The programme of building 
analysis and recording must meet the standards laid down by the Chartered 
Institute for Archaeologists in their Standard and Guidance for the archaeological 
investigation and recording of standing buildings or structures. A copy of the 
re
[...]
f 10% of 
the approved car parking spaces shall have electric vehicle charging points as 
indicated on drawing number 1028/PL011 Rev. H. The electric charging points 
shall comply with the size restrictions set out in Classes D and E of The Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (Wales) Order 
2019 unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. This 
provision shall be maintained thereafter for as long as the approved development 
remains in existence. 
 

8. Prior to first occupancy of the hereby approved development, evidence shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority demonstrating 
that: 
i) the foul drainage connection from the property Rhydoldog, Cwmdauddwr, 

Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5HB, has been disconnected from the existing 
septic tank and connected to the approved package sewage treatment 
plant,  

ii) that the existing septic tank has been emptied by an appropriately 
licensed waste contractor, and  

iii) has been filled with an inert, non-degradable material such as aggregate 
or soil to prevent any future reuse. 

 
9. Prior to first occupancy of the hereby approved development, a maintenance and 

management plan for the approved foul water drainage system shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan 
shall include but not be limited to:  

a. a timetable for its implementation 
b. details of how the foul water drainage system will be maintained 

throughout the lifetime of the development, to include monitoring of 
the chemical levels within the dosing system and efficacy of the 
phosphorus removal system  

c. contingency measures for foul water disposal in the event that the 
foul water drainage system, including the chemical dosing 
equipment, develops a fault 

The approved plan shall be implemented in full and maintained thereafter. 
Documentary records demonstrating adherence to the approved measures shall 
be ma
[...]
ull planning permission where the area of the gross floor space to 
be created by the development exceeds 75 square meters and therefore attracts the fee 
specified in Category 2(b)(iii). Whilst it is unfortunate that the Notice of Invalidity did not 
contain the LPA’s reasoning as to why this Category applies, the Notice as issued does 
include calculations of the fee based on the correct Category. The appellant has not 
disputed the areas used in the fee calculation, only the Category. 

Conclusion 
 For the foregoing reasons, I am satisfied that the LPA has correctly calculated the fee in 
relation to this application. The appeal therefore fails, and the Notice stands. 

 

Robert Sparey 
Mr Robert Sparey  

Appointed Person 

 

 

 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 4 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
1 December 2022 

 
REPORT BY: HEAD OF HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND RECYCLING 
 
SUBJECT: Public Path Orders: Working Practice and Charges 
 
 
REPORT FOR: Consultation 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
Background:  
The making of public path orders is a discretionary power of the Council. The Council 
policies, working practices and protocols associated with this work are: 
• A charging policy, setting out the fees payable; 
• A working practice for prioritisation of the caseload; 
• A protocol for public speaking, for rights of way matters presented to Committee. 
 
This report is asking you to assist in supporting a review of the charging policy and 
working practice to strengthen the administrative process and enable the Council to 
recover costs incurred. The review will help to address the current backlog of public path 
order cases and bring us in line with other authorities. As the charges are a policy matter, 
the views of the Committee will be communicated to the Portfolio Holder for a Greener 
Powys via a Portfolio Holder decis
[...]

possible for cases where the right of way is free from obstruction.) 

 
4) To ensure full cost recovery through the fees charged for applications by: 
 

• Continuing to increase the public path order administration fee annually, in line with 
up-to-date staff costs and cost of inflation (see Appendix E for most recent 
assessment of costs). 

• Reserving the right to charge additional fees based on officer hourly rates, if staff 
input into the application has been greater than anticipated. For example, for 
making additional site visits or providing further legal advice. 

• Introduce a system whereby the administrative fee is estimated at the time of 
application, then confirmed at the point of commencing pre-Order consultation. This 
will ensure that full costs are recovered for all applications, irrespective of how long 
they have been on file.  

 
5) Should the Council be able to accept new public path diversion order applications after 
the 5-year moratorium period, the general approach will be that there will be a full cost 
recovery administration fee payable as well as advertising costs.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That the Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee supports the new method 
of dealing with public path orders as outlined above, as a basis for a decision report to the 
Portfolio Holder for a Greener Powys.  
 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix A 2010 Rights of Way Committee Report – Charging Policy 
Appendix B 2005 Rights of Way Committee Report – Charging Policy 
Appendix C 2010 Rights of Way Committee Report – Workload & Prioritisation 
Appendix D 23/09/2010 Rights of Way Committee Minutes 
Appendix E Powys County Council estimated Public Path Order processing 

costs, as at July 2022 
 

Page 188



Page 1 of 4 

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 

RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
23rd September 2010 

REPORT BY: COUNTRYSIDE SERVICES MANAGER 

SUBJECT: Charging Policy: Public path Orders 

REPORT FOR: Consultation 
___________________________________
[...]
s, Mrs. F.H. Jump, W.G. Lewis, E.T. Morgan, Mrs. C.E. Powell, 
Mrs, J.G. Shearer, J. Steadman and Mrs. B. Vaughan. 

In attendance: County Councillor Gwyn Gwillim (Portfolio holder for Leisure and 
Recreation) 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN RW7 - 2010 

RESOLVED that County Councillor L.R.E. Davies be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Rights of Way Committee for the ensuing year. 

2. APOLOGIES RW8 - 2010 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor D.E. Davies. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RW9 – 2010 

County Councillor W.G. Lewis declared an interest in item 9 (Charging Policy: Public 
Path Orders) as he would be submitting an application for diversion of a footpath). 

4. MINUTES RW10 - 2010 

The Chairman was authorised to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on the 25th 
March 2010 as a correct record subject to it being recorded that County Councillor 
L.R.E. Davies gave his apologies. 

5. THE PRODUCTION OF A NEW DIGITAL
CONSOLIDATED DEFINITIVE MAP & STATEMENT OF
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY FOR MONTGOMERYSHIRE

RW11 - 2010 

The Committee received for information the report of the Countryside Services 
Manager (copy filed with the signed minutes). 

6. TRAINING NOTE – DEREGISTRATION AND
EXCHANGE – REMOVAL OF COMMON LAND FROM
THE REGISTERS

RW12 - 2010 

The Committee received for information a training note upon the process of 
removing common land from the registers. 

7. REMOVAL OF LAND FROM THE REGISTER – PART
OF BCL 78

RW13 - 2010 

The Committee considered the report of the Countryside Services Manager upon an 
application for the removal of part of Mynydd-y-Drum (BCL 78) from the Commons 
Register.  Part of Mynydd-y-Drum Common had been acquired by Brecknockshire 

Appendix D

Page 203



2 

County Council in the1970s to construct the Abercrave to Onllwyn Link Road and 
this application was an administrative exercise to update the Register of Common 
Land to accurately reflect the current legal situation. 
 
 RESOLVED that the tract of approxima
[...]
h no report needs to be submitted to Rights of Way Committee under 
current delegated authority arrangements;
The officer time rate has been calculated at £53.04 per hour, to include overheads e.g. accommodation as well as wages; 
this is in line with full cost recovery as recommeded by the 2015 Price Waterhouse Coopers report.

Appendix E  

P
age 207



T
his page is intentionally left blank



2022-10-19 Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD AT 
BY TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors P James and C Kenyon-Wade 
 

1.  RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100(a)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public and press were excluded from the meeting 
on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information under Paragraphs 12 and 18 of Schedule 12a Part 7 of the 
above Act in respect of the following item[s]. 

 
2.  APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLE LICENCE  
 

2.1. Sub-Committee procedures  
 

The Chair introduced the Sub-Committee and its Clerk. 
 
2.2. Application for a vehicle licence - VL/01/22  

 
Applicant – VL/01/22 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the licensing authority’s position as outlined in 
the report [copy filed with the signed minutes].   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s policy that a vehicle first presented for 
licensing must be less than six years old (from date of first registration).  In 
response to a question the Licensing Officer advised that each application should 
be judged on an individual basis and that if the Sub-Committee was minded to 
approve this application it would not be setting a precedent.  The Licensing 
Officer advised that registration of vehicles older than six years at first 
registration could be allowed if the vehicle was in exceptional condition.  He 
advised that as required u
[...]
ut policies are included in 
these. 
 
 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 

 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 210


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 21/2085/FUL Rhydolog, Cwmdauddwr, Rhayader
	21 2085 FUL
	Sht-3 [Location Plan]
	Viewport-17
	Titleblock



	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection on Delegated Applications
	6 Appeal decisions
	Appeal Decision
	gan Richard E. Jenkins BA (Hons) MSc MRTPI
	by Richard E. Jenkins BA (Hons) MSc MRTPI
	Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Dyddiad: 19/10/2022
	Date: 19/10/2022
	Appeal Ref: CAS-01555-F0R9K6
	Site address: Llanerchydol Hall, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 9PQ
	The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the appointed Inspector.


	Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl
	Decision
	Procedural Matter
	Main Issue
	Reasons
	Decision CAS-01972-D9C7F3
	Appeal Decision
	gan Clive Sproule  BSc MSc MSc    MRTPI MIEnvSci CEnv
	by Clive Sproule  BSc MSc MSc  MRTPI MIEnvSci CEnv
	Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru
	an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Dyddiad: 07/11/2022
	Date: 07/11/2022
	Appeal Ref: CAS-01972-D9C7F3
	Site address:  Winswood, Lower Gwestydd Lane, Aberbechan, Newtown     SY16 3AY 
	The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the appointed Inspector.


	Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl
	Decision
	Main Issue
	Reasons
	Other Matters
	Conditions
	Conclusion

	Non-Validation Appeal Decision - CAS-02196-K0Z7X7
	Appeal Decision
	gan Robert Sparey MPlan
	by Robert Sparey MPlan
	Person a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru
	A person appointed by the Welsh Ministers
	Dyddiad: 11/11/2022
	Date: 11/11/2022
	Appeal Ref: CAS-02196-K0Z7X7
	Site address: Pen-Y-Derw, Forden, Welshpool SY21 8NH
	The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the appointed person.


	Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl
	Decision
	Procedural Matters
	Reasons
	Conclusion


	8 Public Path Orders: Working Practice and Charges
	Appendix A-2010 ROW Committee Rpt - Charging Policy
	Appendix B-2005 ROW Committee Rpt-Charging Policy
	Appendix C-2010 ROW Committee Rpt-Workload & Prioritisation
	Appendix D-ROW Committee Minutes Sept 2010
	Appendix E-PCC estimated PPO processing costs
	SUMMARY


	10 Minutes of Taxi Licensing Sub-Committees



Minutes of the meeting


2022-12-01 PTLRW Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 1 DECEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors A Davies, D Edwards, P James, A Jones, G E Jones, C Kenyon-
Wade, I McIntosh, G Morgan, R G Thomas, E Vaughan and D H Williams 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors G D Jones, 
T Colbert, L George, H Hulme, G Pugh, E Roderick and J Wilkinson. 

 
2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 October 2022. 

  
Planning 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

(a)       County Councillor A Davies declared a prejudicial interest in application 
21/2085/FUL  
  
(b)       The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made 
of their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place 
of matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
  
(c)        The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
  
(d)       The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 
  

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
   

4.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
    

4.2 21/2085/FUL Rhydoldog, Cwmdauddwr, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 5HB 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 294204 N: 267941 
 



2022-12-01 PTLRW Committee 

Valid Date:   30.11.21 
 
Community Council: Rhayader Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Miss Charlotte Church 
 
Location: Rhydoldog, Cwmdauddwr, Rhayader, Powys, LD6 

5HB 
 
Proposal: Change of use of dwelling (C3) to a D1 (wellbeing 

and healing retreat), conversion of part of barn to 
artist's studio and store, installation of solar arrays 
and all associated works 

 
Application Type:  Full Application 
 
County Councillor Angela Davies left the meeting before consideration of this 
item having declared a prejudicial interest. 
 
The Committee was advised that Rhayader Town Council had confirmed that 
their opposition to the application still stood. The Highways network manager 
advised that highways issues raised could not be sustained at appeal as the 
number of vehicle movements would not increase significantly and that road 
signs, additional road markings and passing places would address any issues. 
Officers also confirmed that a maintenance and management plan for the 
approved foul water drainage system would have to be submitted and approved. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded that the Committee be minded to approve the 
application and that the final decision be delegated to the Professional Lead - 
Planning in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Committee subject 
to confirmation from NRW of their agreement with the Appropriate Assessment. 
 
 RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 
That the Committee approve the 
application and that the approval 
is delegated to the Professional 
Lead - Planning in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Committee subject to 
confirmation from NRW of their 
agreement with the Appropriate 
Assessment. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the update report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

 
County Councillor Angela Davies returned to the meeting. 

 
5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 

PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
 

The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 13 October 
2022 and 22 November 2022. 
  

 



2022-12-01 PTLRW Committee 

 
6.  APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letters regarding 
the following appeals: 

• application 21/1055/CLP - Llanerchydol Hall, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 
9PQ - the Committee noted that the Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
The Committee was advised that notice had been received that the 
Inspector’s decision may be judicially reviewed. 

• application 21/2137/HH Winswood, Lower Gwestydd Lane, Aberbechan, 
Newtown SY16 3AY - the Committee noted that the Inspector had upheld 
the appeal 

• application 22/1463/FU Pen-Y-Derw, Forden, Welshpool SY21 8NH - the 
Committee noted that the Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 

  
Rights of Way 

 
 
 

 
7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
  

8.  PUBLIC PATH ORDERS: WORKING PRACTICE AND CHARGES  
 

Members of the Committee were asked for their views on a proposed change to 
the working practices and charges for Public Path Orders. The changes were 
needed to address the backlog of applications and enable the council to recover 
costs incurred in providing this discretionary service. The decision would be 
taken by the Portfolio Holder for a Greener Powys.  
  
The Chair of the Committee agreed that he would write to the relevant Welsh 
Government Minister on behalf of the Committee to draw attention to the need 
for more resources for this service.  
  
  
Resolved that the new method of dealing with public path orders as 
outlined in the report, as a basis for a decision report to the Portfolio 
Holder for a Greener Powys be supported. 
  

  
Taxi and other licensing 

 
 

 
9.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
  

 
 



2022-12-01 PTLRW Committee 

10.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

The Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 19 October 2022 was 
authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record. 
  

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


